
From: Christine Massey 
Sent: June 30, 2020 12:12 PM 
To: ZZG-RegionalClerk <zzg-regionalclerk@peelregion.ca>; Lockyer, Kathryn 
<kathryn.lockyer@peelregion.ca>; Macintyre, Ava <ava.macintyre@peelregion.ca> 
Subject: Fwd: TSCA FLUORIDE Trial: Recap Of Day 3 

CAUTION: EXTERNAL MAIL. DO NOT CLICK ON LINKS OR OPEN ATTACHMENTS YOU DO NOT TRUST. 

Dear Clerk, 

I request that the emails below be added to Council's next agenda. 

Best wishes, 
Christine 

---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Christine Massey 
Date: Thu, Jun 11, 2020 at 3:34 PM 
Subject: TSCA FLUORIDE Trial: Recap Of Day 3 
To: <Nando.Iannicca@peelregion.ca>, <annette.groves@caledon.ca>, Crombie, Bonnie 
<bonnie.crombie@mississauga.ca>, Carolyn Parrish <carolyn.parrish@mississauga.ca>, Chris Fonseca 
<chris.fonseca@mississauga.ca>, <dipika.damerla@mississauga.ca>, George Carlson 
<george.carlson@mississauga.ca>, <gurpreet.dhillon@brampton.ca>, <sinclaircaledon@gmail.com>, 
Jennifer Innis <Jennifer.Innis@caledon.ca>, Johanna Downey <johanna.downey@caledon.ca>, John 
Kovac <John.Kovac@mississauga.ca>, Karen Ras <karen.ras@mississauga.ca>, Medeiros, Martin - 
Councillor <martin.medeiros@brampton.ca>, Matt Mahoney <Matt.Mahoney@mississauga.ca>, 
Palleschi, Michael - Councillor <michael.palleschi@brampton.ca>, Iannicca, Nando 
<nando.iannicca@mississauga.ca>, Saito, Pat <pat.saito@mississauga.ca>, Pat Fortini Councillor 
<pat.fortini@brampton.ca>, <Patrick.Brown@brampton.ca>, <paul.vicente@brampton.ca>, Starr, Ron 
<ron.starr@mississauga.ca>, <rowena.santos@brampton.ca>, <stephen.dasko@mississauga.ca>, 
McFadden, Sue <sue.mcfadden@mississauga.ca>, Mayor Allan Thompson <mayor@caledon.ca>, 
<mayor_tory@toronto.ca>, Premier of Ontario | Première ministre de l’Ontario <premier@ontario.ca> 

Dear Council, 

Be advised of the following information supplied by the Fluoride Action Network regarding day 3 of the 
FLUORIDE/FLUORIDATION TRIAL against the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. 

Christine Massey 

June 30, 2020
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A Recap Of Day Three  

Day three of the trial was another exciting one, as FAN attorney Michael Connett continued to call our expert 

witnesses to the stand to reveal the truth about fluoridation’s neurotoxicity.  The day started with the completion of 

testimony from Dr. Howard Hu, which was followed by testimony from renowned clinical scientist and professor, Dr. 

Bruce Lanphear.  Some of the day’s most exciting moments came with Lanphear’s testimony as he explained that there 

was no safe level of fluoride exposure in regards to neurotoxicity, and that the effects seen in recent studies are “equal 

to what we saw with lead in children.”   

After Lanphear, the court watched the deposition video of the CDC’s Oral Health Division Director, Casey 

Hannan.  He confirmed that his agency agreed with the National Research Council’s 2006 findings that fluorides 

“interfere with the function of the brain and body by direct and indirect means,” among many other stunning 

admissions, yet did nothing to act upon or study these findings.  

Next was fact witness Dr. Kris Thayer, Director of the US EPA’s Chemical and Pollutant Assessment Division.  She 

confirmed the vulnerability of the developing brain to environmental toxins, as well as fluoride’s known neurotoxicity 

“at some level.”  

The last witness on day three was veteran risk assessment scientist, Kathleen Thiessen, PhD, who was a member of the 

2006 NRC committee that reviewed fluoride, and authored around a third of the report.  The highlights of her powerful 

testimony included confirming that the EPA was ignoring the neurotoxic risk from fluoridation because doing so 

would require them to effectively ban the practice.  She also compared the amount of evidence of neurotoxicity from 

fluoride to other toxins the EPA currently did regulate as neurotoxic, saying “the amount of evidence for fluoride is 

considerably larger.”  You can read Dr. Thiessen’s full declaration and resume by clicking her.  

• Click here for a detailed and comprehensive summary of day three’s testimony by FAN’s Director, 
Paul Connett, PhD.  

Daily trial summaries are also being provided by the legal news website Law360, but registration with a "non-free 

email domain" is required to read the full articles.  If you have such an email domain, here are the three summaries 

thus far: Day One / Day Two / Day Three.  
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• Click here to view all of the media coverage of the trial.

... 

Thank you, 

Stuart Cooper 

Campaign Director 

Fluoride Action Network 

See all FAN bulletins online 

Support FAN's Work With a Tax Deductible Donation Today!

Fluoride Action Network 

 Binghamton, New York 

 info@fluoridealert.org 

Follow Us 

Having trouble viewing this email? View it in your web browser 
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